

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1561 OF 2013

The Maharashtra Executor & Trustee
Company Pvt. Ltd. ..Petitioner.
Versus
Mrs. Shubhada Mthilesh and Others. ..Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5341 OF 2013

Dr. Shubhada Mthilesh & Ors. ..Petitioners.
Versus
Prabhakar Deolankar and Ors. ..Respondents.

Mr. P. J. Pawar for the Petitioner in WP No. 1561/13 and
Respondent No. 35 in WP No. 5341/13.
Mr. Hemant Ghadigaonkar for the Petitioner in WP No. 5341/13
and Respondent No.1 in WP No. 1561/13.
MR.S. N. Chandrachud for Respondent No.1 in WP No.5341/13.
Ms. Abha Dastane Rao in-person, as Respondent No. 35 in WP
No. 1561/13 and Respondent No. 33 in in WP No. 5341/13.

Coram : RANJIT MORE, J.
Date : **January 29, 2014.**

P. C. :

1. Heard. Rule.
2. Rule is made returnable after eight weeks.

[RANJIT MORE, J.]