

varsha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1561 OF 2013
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION(ST) NO. 9369 OF 2018
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION(ST) NO. 12296 OF 2018

The Maharashtra Executor and Trustee ... Petitioner/Applicant
Co. Pvt Ltd through Manager, Sanjay
D. Lakhkar

vs.

Mrs. Shubhada Mithilesh and Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Pramod J. Pawar for the Petitioner

Mr. Hemant P. Ghadigaonkar for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Mr. S.N.Chandrachud for Respondent No.3.

Ms. Abha Dastana Rao, Respondent No. 35 in person present.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 1st APRIL 2026

ORDER:

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner on instructions submits that respondent no. 36 expired on 30th December 2021. He further on instructions submits that respondent nos. 1, 2 and 35 are the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent no. 36, who are already on record. He therefore seeks leave to amend the title to

show respondent no. 36 as deceased represented through respondent nos. 1, 2 and 35.

2. Amendment to be carried out forthwith in the court.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that only respondent nos. 1, 2 and 36 are the contesting party and the notice to the remaining respondents would not be necessary. This petition is already admitted.

4. Office shall therefore add the petition to the weekly final hearing board in the week commencing from 28th April 2026.

5. Reply if any by the respondents, shall be filed before the next date with an advance copy to the learned advocate for the petitioner.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)